DOCTOR WHO
SERIES 9
EPISODE 12
"Hell Bent"
by
STEVEN MOFFAT
 GREEN AMENDMENTS
17/08/2015

CUT TO:
EXT. BARN - DAY10 10
The Doctor steps out of the barn.
All the people have gone, but standing in front of him, some
little distance away, is a row of Gallifreyan soldiers. They
stand respectfully behind the line in the sand.
At their head, is The General, Gastron standing at his
shoulder.
THE GENERAL
Welcome home, sir. As the commander
of the armed forces of Gallifrey, I
bring the greetings of the High
Council -
The door slams. The Doctor is back inside.
CUT TO:
OMITTED11 11
OMITTED12 12
OMITTED13 13
EXT. BARN - DAY14 14
Close on the General’s wrist strap communicator. We can see a
“Facetime” image of the President on it.
THE PRESIDENT

It was him or you.
CLARA
I don’t care.
THE DOCTOR
The difference is, when you die you
stay dead.
CLARA
So does he.
CONTINUED:27 27
(CONTINUED)
DW9: "Episode 12" by Steven Moffat - GREEN AMENDS - 17/08/15.
BBC 2015 PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL                             29
THE DOCTOR
We’re on Gallifrey!
CUT TO:
OMITTED30 30
INT. EXTRACTION CHAMBER - DAY31 31
All the technicians, shielding their eyes from a terrible
golden glow in the centre of the room - a fountain of
regeneration energy! Dashing through the door, Gastron - sees

Clara eyes wide in shock. No. No!!
ASHILDR
That may not be what she wants.
THE DOCTOR
It’s the safest way - I’ve done
this before, it works. Usually, I’d
do it telepathically, but I’ve got
something better this time.
Clara’s eyes go to the Neural Block on the console, snatches
it up.
THE DOCTOR (cont’d)
It will be quite painless.
ASHILDR
He rises -
CUT TO:
OMITTED52 52
INT. CLASSIC TARDIS - DAY53 53
Watching him stand, Clara gives an almost guilty startle.
CLARA
Screen off!